

No. 15-80180

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KARL E. RISINGER,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

SOC LLC; SOC-SMG, INC.; DAY & ZIMMERMANN, INC.,

Defendants-Petitioners.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Nevada
Case No. 2:12-cv-00063-MMD-PAL
The Honorable Miranda M. Du

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 23(f)**

Kimberly J. Gost
Matthew J. Hank
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
Three Parkway
1601 Cherry Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(267) 402-3000

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Theane Evangelis
Bradley J. Hamburger
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Rick D. Roskelley
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
3960 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 862-8800

*Counsel for Defendants-Petitioners
SOC LLC, SOC-SMG, Inc., and Day & Zimmermann, Inc.*

As explained in SOC's petition, Rule 23(f) review is warranted because the district court's order is manifestly erroneous and implicates novel and unsettled legal questions of broad importance. SOC seeks permission to file a reply brief in support of its petition. This Court regularly grants motions for leave to file reply briefs in support of Rule 23(f) petitions. *See, e.g., Duarte v. JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A.*, No. 14-80057, Dkt. 10 (9th Cir. July 8, 2014); *Bernard v. Citimortgage Inc.*, No. 13-80214, Dkt. 6 (9th Cir. Dec. 23, 2013).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The District Court Manifestly Erred When It Replaced Individualized Adjudication with an Inference of Classwide Reliance	2
1. Importing California Substantive Law Under the Guise of Rule 23 Violates the Rules Enabling Act and <i>Erie</i>	3
2. Even Assuming It Were Permissible Under Nevada Law, There Is No Factual Basis for Inferring Classwide Reliance Here	7
B. The District Court’s Manifestly Erroneous Approach to Certification Will Lead to Substantial Windfalls for Absent Class Members	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....6

Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds,
133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....4

Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.,
155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....10

Carrera v. Bayer Corp.,
727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....9

Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.,
402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005).....7

Cummings v. Charter Hosp. of Las Vegas, Inc.,
111 Nev. 639 (1995)5

Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938).....6

First Intercontinental Bank v. Ahn,
798 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2015)5

Goldberg v. Pac. Indem. Co.,
627 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2010).....6

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....3

In re First Alliance Mortg. Co.,
471 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006).....2, 7

In re Hotel Tel. Charges,
500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974).....10

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.,
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....4

Iorio v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
No. 05CV633 JLS CAB, 2008 WL 8929013 (S.D. Cal. July 8, 2008).....6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>J.A. Jones Const. Co. v. Lehrer McGovern Bovis, Inc.</i> , 120 Nev. 277 (2004)	2, 4
<i>Johnson v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 89 Nev. 467 (1973)	5
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	10
<i>Lubbe v. Barba</i> , 91 Nev. 596 (1975)	5
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Occidental Land, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 355 (1976)	4
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	6
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	2, 6, 8, 9, 10
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1, 2, 10
 <u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	1, 2, 6, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 1, 5, 6, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) 2, 10

Other Authorities

Allan Erbsen, *From “Predominance” to “Resolvability”: A New Approach to Regulating Class Actions*, 58 Vand. L. Rev. 995 (2005).....4
